

2013 FEB -7 PH 12: 13

## CELA

## **BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

Richard John "Rick" Santorum; Santorum for President 2016 and Greg Rothman in his official capacity as treasurer; Patriot Voices PAC and Nadine Maenza in her official capacity as treasurer; Patriot Voices, Inc. MUR 6928

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Laura E. Sinram, recording secretary of the Federal Election Commission executive

session, do hereby certify that on February 05, 2019, the Commission took the following actions

in-the-above-captioned matter:

1. Failed by a vote of 2-2 to:

- a. Find reason to believe that Richard John "Rick" Santorum violated 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.72(a) and 100.131(a) and that Santorum for President 2016 and Greg Rothman in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104.
- b. Find reason to believe that Patriot Voices, Inc. violated 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a).
- c. Find reason to believe that Richard John "Rick" Santorum, Santorum for President 2016, and Greg Rothman in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a).
- d. Find reason to believe Patriot Voices PAC and Nadine Maenza in her official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a).
- e. Find reason to believe that Richard John "Rick" Santorum, Santorum for President 2016 and Greg Rothman in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f).

Federal Election Commission Certification for MUR 6928 February 5, 2019

- f. Find reason to believe that Richard John "Rick" Santorum violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a) and that Santorum for President 2016 and Greg Rothman in his official capacity violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30103(a) and 30104.
- g. Find reason to believe that Richard John "Rick" Santorum violated 52 U.S.C. § 30125(c).
- h. Direct the Office of General Counsel to redraft and recirculate the Factual and Legal Analysis in accordance with this motion.
- i. Authorize the use of compulsory process.
- j. Approve the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Walther and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the motion.

Commissioners Hunter and Petersen dissented.

2. Decided by a vote of 4=0:to>

a Glosetthe-file.

b. Send the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Hunter, Petersen, Walther, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the

decision.

19044457471

Attest:

Laura E. Sinram Deputy Secretary of the Commission

<u>alle 19</u> Date